cal) of the classification process. 

4.0 Results and discussion 

In this article, quantitative data collected to answer 
our research questions 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 are presented in 
amalgamated form. Fractions have been rounded 
up/down to the nearest integer. 

4.1 Respondents 

One hundred and forty-seven (147) instructors were 
invited to participate in the web-based survey. Thirty-
six (36) questionnaires were completed (25%). Of 
the 36 respondents, 27 are rank professors, seven are 
adjuncts, one is a lecturer and one a LIS professional. 
All respondents had previous teaching experience in a